
735 Randolph Street
Detroit, Michigan 48226
(313) 224-4704 Office

dwsd.legistar.com

Detroit Water and Sewerage
Department

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 122-0797 Name:

Status:Type: Contract Amendment Passed

In control: Financial Services

On agenda: Final action:5/18/2022 5/18/2022

Title: The Board of Water Commissioners for the City of Detroit, Water and Sewerage Department
authorizes the Director to approve Amendment No. 1 to DWSD 6002926 (CS-1942) with Data
Consulting for an IT Program Manager / Enterprise Architect for provide services related to the
enQuestaLink and iTron upgrade; adding $670,000 for a total amended not-to exceed amount of
$1,356,000 and to extend the term for two (2) years, through 6/30/24.   The BOWC also authorizes,
the Director to take such other action as may be necessary to accomplish the intent of this vote.

Indexes: Board of Water Commissioners, Finance Committee

Code sections:

Attachments:

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

approvedBoard of Water Commissioners5/18/2022 1 Pass

recommended for approvalFinance Committee5/4/2022 1 Pass

The Board of Water Commissioners for the City of Detroit, Water and Sewerage Department authorizes the Director to
approve Amendment No. 1 to DWSD 6002926 (CS-1942) with Data Consulting for an IT Program Manager /
Enterprise Architect for provide services related to the enQuestaLink and iTron upgrade; adding $670,000 for a
total amended not-to exceed amount of $1,356,000 and to extend the term for two (2) years, through 6/30/24. The
BOWC also authorizes, the Director to take such other action as may be necessary to accomplish the intent of this vote.

Agenda of May 18, 2022
Item No. 22-0797
Proposed Amendment 1

Contract No. 6002926 (CS-1942)

Contractor: Data Consulting Group Inc., 965 E Jefferson Ave., Detroit, MI 48207

Current Contract Amount: $686,000

Proposed Amendment No 1 Amount: $670,000

Proposed New Total Contract Amount: $1,356,000

Current Term:  8/01/20 - 7/31/22

Proposed Extension: 8/01/22 - 6/30/24 (2 years)

TO: The Honorable
Board of Water Commissioners
City of Detroit, Michigan

FROM: Gary Brown, Director
Detroit Water and Sewerage Department

RE: Proposed Amendment 1 to Contract No. 6002926 (CS-1942)
To add funds and extend term two years for an IT Program Manager / Enterprise Architect Data

Detroit Water and Sewerage Department Printed on 5/12/2024Page 1 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 22-0797, Version: 1

Consulting Group Inc.

MOTION

Upon recommendation of Marqaicha Welch, Procurement Manager, the Board of Water Commissioners for the City of
Detroit, Water and Sewerage Department, authorizes the Director to approve Amendment No. 1 to DWSD 6002926
(CS-1942) with Data Consulting for an IT Program Manager / Enterprise Architect for provide services related to
the enQuestaLink and iTron upgrade; adding $670,000 for a total amended not-to exceed amount of $1,356,000
and to extend the term for two (2) years, through 6/30/24. The BOWC also authorizes the Director to take such other
action as may be necessary to accomplish the intent of this vote.

BACKGROUND / JUSTIFICATION

The proposed amendment will extend the Program Management Services for the enQuesta and enQuestaLink upgrade
and other program and project management tasks; to ensure the Contractor’s services are retained to preserve the
continuity of knowledge required to oversee various IT efforts. These efforts include finalizing CityWorks as DWSD
Computerized Maintenance Management System and integrating various external business systems to CityWorks. Other
IT efforts include Miss Digg, Improve Detroit, Oracle Supply Chain, Enterprise Resource Planning, HR and Mobile
workforce management.

The scope of work includes:

1. DWSD Technology Transition Program (TTP)

2. Continued IT Project Delivery for the enQuesta and enQuesta Link upgrades,

3. Continued Program and Project Management for key business programs and projects including Oracle Supply
Chain (WAM replacement), Itron AMI Upgrade, Basement Backup Protection Program, CityWorks and eBuilder,

4. Standards & Process Management for the IT Project Management Group,

5. Project Meeting Coordination with vendors, customers and staff

6. Daily and Weekly Status updates

7. Verification of Services performed by Contracted Vendors.

PROCUREMENT METHOD

On 9/16/20, the BOWC approved Contract 6002926 (CS-1942). The contract was procured via a single source
exception to competitive solicitation based on the complexity, urgency and overall importance of the Enterprise
Asset Management Program to DWSD. This contract serves as the Project Manager to the Enterprise Asset
Management Program. Data Consulting Group was identified as the single provider based on the
qualifications, past experience and knowledge of the systems through working with DWSD as an IT Program
Manager / Enterprise Architect.

The DWSD IT Department submitted requisition #496438 for Amendment 1, which was approved 4/18/22.

Data Consulting Group’s clearances expire 10/5/22. A formal amended contract document has been signed by Data
Consulting Group and returned to DWSD.

SUMMARY

Detroit Water and Sewerage Department Printed on 5/12/2024Page 2 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 22-0797, Version: 1

A. Contract No.: 6002926 (CS-1942)

B. Initial Term: 8/1/20 - 7/31/22

C. Proposed Amendment 1 Extension: 8/1/22 - 6/30/24

D. Initial Contract Amount: $686,000

E. Proposed Amendment 1 Amount: $670,000

F. Proposed New Total Amount: $1,356,000

G. Funding Source: CIP Funds

H. GL Strings: 5721-20244-487711-644115-004104-30129-0000-000000 - 50% Water
5821-20243-497711-644115-004105-30129-0000-000000 - 50% Sewer

I. Anticipated Fiscal Year (FY) Spend:

FY 22-23: $335,000

FY 23-24: $335,000

This proposed amendment was presented to the DWSD Finance Subcommittee on May 4, 2022. Per DWSD procurement
protocol, no further approvals are required.

Detroit Water and Sewerage Department Printed on 5/12/2024Page 3 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

